***	1984 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Record	I HERION HAND DELIN DERIN DELIN DELI
799 MID 1.7 M. S. 0.7 1	100999469 arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
DPROFILE OF THE PROFILE OF THE PROFI	2 N
1. Name of the conveying party (ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
(1) Mark R. Jennings	Name: Lucent Technologies Inc.
(2) Frank S. Leone	Internal Address:
(3) Valentine Schumakoff	
(4) Richard J. Pimpinella	Street Address: 600 Mountain Avenue
(5) Randy Alan Reagan	<u> </u>
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?	City: Murray Hill State: NJ Zip: 07974-0636
_Yes <u>X</u> No	Oily: Marray 1111 State: 110 Zilp: 07577 0050
Nature of Conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: (1) 1/26/99 (2) 1/26/99	
(3) 1/26/99 (4) 1/25/99	
(5) 1/27/99	
	Additional name(s) attached? $\underline{\underline{X}}$ No
4. Application or Registration Number(s)	
	ion, the execution date of the new application is:
A. Patent Application Numbers	B. Patent Registration Numbers
09/209,221	
Additional Numbers attac	
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should	6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved: 1
be mailed:	
Name:	7. Total Fee:
Intellectual PropertyDocket Administrator	Enclosed
intencetual Property Docket Administrator	X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Firm: GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,	<u>=</u>
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE	
Address: One Riverfront Plaza	8. Deposit Account Number:
City: Newark State: N.J. Zip: 07102	<u>12-2325</u>
	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and Signature:	
	regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

Signature:

09209221

Name: Matthew J. Hodulik

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

04/01/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000036 122325

#0188284.01 099998-00014

Date:

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Mark R. Jennings, of the Township of Andover, in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, Frank S. Leone, of the Township of Berkeley Heights, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey, Valentine Schumakoff, of Township of Somerville in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey, Richard J. Pimpinella, of the Township of Hampton, in the County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey and Randy Alan Reagan, of the Township of Morris Plains in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to ILLUMINATED OPTICAL CONNECTION PORT FOR USE IN A FIBER DISTRIBUTION SHELF ASSEMBLY OF A FIBER ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM HAVING INTEGRAL LINE TRACING CAPABILITIES described in application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 09/209,221 filed December 11, 1998, executed by us, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Lucent Technologies Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Lucent Technologies Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Lucent Technologies Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

#0173153.01 053572-33621

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Lucent Technologies Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Lucent Technologies Inc. they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Lucent Technologies Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

#0173153.01 053572-33621

		Mart 1		
		Mark R. Jennings		
Date: 4/24/49		V		
United States of America)			
State of New Jussey City of Whypany) ss.:			
City of Whypan)			
. 1		e known to be the	individual	
		Tactara	Clema	tea
		Notary Pul		
		BARDAD NOTANY FUE My Commissio		279 849 272 4 84, 4 333

#0173153.01 053572-33621

Frank Salvatore Leone
Date: 1/24/99
United States of America)
State of New Jusy) ss.:
State of New Jusy) ss.: County of Maris
On this, 19
Notary Public (

BARBARA ARMSTROMG NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 14, 1999

> #0173153.01 053572-33621

Date: 1/24/99		
United States of America) .	
State of New Jusy) ss.:	
County of Morris)	
On this	day of, 19 <u>99</u> , before reschain day of, 1999, and, 1999, and	me ua jec
	Barbara Clemstry	
	Notary Public	
	My Commission St., in a 1th y 15, 1589	

JENNINGS 4-9-31-11-1

United States of America

State of New Jersey

) ss.:

County of Marsis

, 19 77 , before me day of personally came Richard Joseph Pimpihella, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

BARBARA ARMSTRONG NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Explicationly 14, 1983

Lucent Technologies Inc. 600 Mountain Avenue (Room 3C-512) P. O. Box 636 Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

> #0173153.01 053572-33621

		Ranuy Alan Reagan
Date: 1/27/97	_	
United States of America)	
State of New Justy) ss.:	
State of New Justy County of Maris)	
		ne known to/be the individual described
same.	joing msuui	ment, and acknowledged execution of the
-		Barbora Clemster
		Notary Public
		NOTALL AND THE PARTY OF THE PAR

#0173153.01 053572-33621